J1, P4 8lr1544

By: Delegate Morhaim

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2008 Assigned to: Health and Government Operations

| | A BILL ENTITLED | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| 1 | AN ACT concerning | | |
| $\frac{2}{3}$ | Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems – Executive Director – Appointment | | |
| 4 5 6 7 8 | FOR the purpose of requiring the Governor to appoint the Executive Director of the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems; providing that the Executive Director serves at the pleasure of the Governor; making stylistic changes; and generally relating to the Executive Director of the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems. | | |
| 9 10 11 12 13 | BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Education Section 13–506 Annotated Code of Maryland (2006 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement) | | |
| 14 15 | SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: | | |
| 16 | Article - Education | | |
| 17 | 13–506. | | |
| 18 19 | (a) [With the approval of the Governor, the EMS Board] THE GOVERNOR shall appoint an Executive Director. | | |
| $\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ 21 \end{array}$ | (b) The Executive Director serves at the pleasure of the [EMS Board] GOVERNOR . | | |
| 22 23 | (C) The Executive Director is entitled to the salary provided in the State budget. | | |



HOUSE BILL 1333

| 1 2 | [(c)] (D) shall: | Under the direction of the EMS Board, the Executive Director |
|--------|--------------------------------------|---|
| 3 | (1) | Be the administrative head of the EMS Board; |
| 4 | (2) | Be the administrative head of the Institute; and |
| 5 | (3) | Perform any other duty or function that the EMS Board requires. |
| 6 7 | [(d)] (E) by the Office of Le | Any foundation created by the EMS Board shall be subject to audit gislative Audits. |
| 8 | SECTION 2 October 1, 2008. | 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect |